PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
		Name	Execution Date	
John C. Webber			11/08/1994	
Gregory S. Gerard			11/08/1994	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name: CompuServe Incorporated				
Street Address:	5000 Arlington Centre Blvd.			
City:	Columbus			
State/Country:	ОНЮ			
Postal Code:	al Code: 43220			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type		Number		
	-	Number		
Patent Number:	60094			9413
	60094			6009413
Patent Number:	60094	413		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Phone:	DATA (202)408-4400 2024084000	413)		\$40.00 6009413
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Phone: Email:	0009/ DATA (202)408-4400 2024084000 murraym@fini	413) negan.com		\$40.00
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Phone: Email:	0009/ DATA (202)408-4400 2024084000 murraym@fini	413)	ent	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	0009/ DATA (202)408-4400 2024084000 murraym@fini	413) negan.com <i>address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i>	ent	\$40.00
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	00094 DATA (202)408-4400 2024084000 murraym@fini e sent to the e-mail	413) negan.com <i>address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> derson	ent	\$40.00
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name:	DATA (202)408-4400 2024084000 murraym@fini e sent to the e-mail Finnegan Hen 901 New York	413) negan.com <i>address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> derson	ent	\$40.00
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (202)408-4400 2024084000 murraym@finr sent to the e-mail Finnegan Hen 901 New York Washington, D	413 negan.com <i>address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> derson : Avenue, NW	ent	\$40.00
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA (202)408-4400 2024084000 murraym@finr e sent to the e-mail Finnegan Hen 901 New York Washington, D	413 hegan.com <i>address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be so</i> derson Avenue, NW DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001-4413	ent	\$40.00

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, John C. Webber, an individual, residing at 6586 Mill Ridge Circle, City of Dublin, State of Ohio; and Gregory S. Gerard, an individual, residing at 1664 Gardenstone Drive, City of Columbus, State of Ohio (hereinafter ASSIGNORS), own a certain invention entitled "SYSTEM FOR REAL TIME SHOPPING", for which a patent application for Letters Patent has been signed on N_{ov} . 8 1994, ; and

WHEREAS, CompuServe Incorporated, a corporation organized under the laws of Ohio, having its principal place of business located at 5000 Arlington Centre. Blvd., Columbus, Ohio (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to, and under said invention and the United States Letters Patent and any foreign patents to be obtained therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to each ASSIGNOR of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest to the said invention and to all Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefor on said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, or reissue thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted and any and all applications for patents in any and all countries and any patents issuing thereon, including divisions, continuances, reissues, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the of said U.S. patent application, and authorizes and requests any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patents on said invention to said ASSIGNEE or the successors, assigns, and nominees, and each ASSIGNOR agrees that on request and without further consideration but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, each ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE, or its representatives or nominees, any facts known to each

> PATENT REEL: 028071 FRAME: 0872

ASSIGNOR respecting said invention and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuances and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally help said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said patent in any and all countries.

of Cull

STATE OF OHIO SS. COUNTY OF FRANKLIN

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said county, personally appeared, to me personally known, and did swear that he is authorized to execute this assignment and that the same is his free act and deed for the uses and purposes herein set forth.

Swom to before me and subscribed in my presence this the day of NOV_, 1994

Gregory S

Gerard

STATE OF OHIO

SS.

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said county, personally appeared, to me personally known, and did swear that he is authorized to execute this assignment and that the same is his free act and deed for the uses and purposes herein set forth.

NOV 10 94

ORDEU AND TRADEMARK

Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence this the day of VOV

PATENT REEL: 028071 FRAME: 0873

Lori A. Kessen Notary Public - Siale of Ohio My commission expires Aug. 9, 1995

RECORDED: 04/19/2012